## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (NOD)

To: Street Address:

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

cc:

County Clerk County of Santa Barbara From:

Long Range Planning Division County of Santa Barbara Planning and Development 10 10 -9 Pi 4: 22

123 East Anapamu Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101

## SUBJECT:

Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

17ORD-00000-00005

**Hoop Structures Ordinance** 

17EIR-00000-00004 & RV01

**Project Number** 

**Project Title** 

**EIR** or ND Number

2017101040

Julie Harris

(805) 568-2000

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to Clearinghouse)

Lead Agency/Contact Person

Area Code/Telephone

**Project Location:** The inland unincorporated areas of Santa Barbara County, excluding the Coastal Zone, Federal lands, University of California lands, and Channel Islands.

Project Description: The County of Santa Barbara proposes to amend the Land Use and Development Code (LUDC) to revise and clarify the permitting requirements for hoop structures and shade structures on agriculturally zoned lands in the inland unincorporated areas of Santa Barbara County. Key components of the amendment include: identifying hoop structures and shade structures as allowed uses in the Agricultural I & Agricultural II zones; allowing hoop structures and shade structures that are no taller than 20 feet with a permit exemption; and identifying operational development standards that must be applied in order to qualify for the permit exemption.

This is to advise that the County (list decision maker) has approved the above described project on April 9, 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- The project will have a significant effect on the environment. 1.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the Provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted for this project because mitigation measures identified in the Final EIR have been incorporated directly into the Hoop Structures Ordinance Amendment.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEOA.
- 7. The project did not require discretionary approval from a state agency.

This is to certify that the final EIR or ND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at the address below, as well as electronically at the link provided below:

http://longrange.sbcountyplanning.org/programs/Hoop%20Structures/Hoops.php

Santa Barbara County Planning and Development: 123 East Anapamu St. Santa Barbara, CA 93101 & Research

Daniel T. Klemann, Deputy Director, Long Range Planning